Faraday Discussions
Cite this: Faraday Discuss., 2025, 258, 216
PAPER
O
pe
n
A
cc

Author contributions
Conceptualization: MPC. Methodology: MPC. Formal analysis: SGH, SSD, WF, XZ,
MPC. Writing – original dra: MPC. Writing – review and editing: all coauthors.
Conflicts of interest
The authors declare no conicts of interest.
Acknowledgements
MPC and SSD were supported by the NCEO TerraFIRMA, NERC LSO3 (NE/
V011863/1) and ESA OREGANO (4000137112/22/I-AG) projects. SGH was sup-
ported by the Leeds-York-Hull NERC Doctoral Training Partnership (DTP) Pano-
rama under grant NE/S007458/1. WF was supported by the NCAS Long-Term
Science programme (NE/R015244/1). XZ was supported by the National Natural
Science Foundation of China (42275059, 12411530093). SC was supported by the
National Natural Science Foundation of China (42475082).
References
1 S. Solomon, Stratospheric ozone depletion: a review of concepts and history,
Rev. Geophys., 1999, 37, 275–316, DOI: 10.1029/1999RG900008.
2 I. Tritscher, M. C. Pitts, L. R. Poole, S. P. Alexander, F. Cairo, M. P. Chippereld,
J.-U. Grooss, M. Hoepfner, A. Lambert, B. P. Luo, S. Molleker, A. Orr,
R. Salawitch, M. Snels, R. Spang, W. Woiwode and T. Peter, Polar
stratospheric clouds: Satellite observations, processes, and role in ozone

observations of chemical processes and comparisons with previous extreme
winters, Geophys. Res. Lett., 2020, 47, e2020GL089063, DOI: 10.1029/
2020GL089063.
5 W. Feng, S. S. Dhomse, C. Arosio, M. Weber, J. P. Burrows, M. L. Santee and
M. P. Chippereld, Arctic ozone depletion in 2019/20: Roles of chemistry,
dynamics and the Montreal Protocol, Geophys. Res. Lett., 2021, 48,
e2020GL091911, DOI: 10.1029/2020GL091911.
6 J. C. Farman, B. G. Gardiner and J. D. Shanklin, Large losses of total ozone in
Antarctica reveal seasonal ClOx/NOx interaction, Nature, 1985, 315, 207–210,
DOI: 10.1038/315207a0.
7 WMO Scientic assessment of ozone depletion, Global Ozone Research and
Monitoring Project – GAW Report No. 278, World Meteorological Organization,
Geneva, Switzerland, 2022.
8 M. J. Newchurch, E.-S. Yang, D. M. Cunnold, G. C. Reinsel, J. M. Zawodny and
J. M. Russell, Evidence for slowdown in stratospheric ozone loss: First stage of
ozone recovery, J. Geophys. Res., 2003, 108, 4507, DOI: 10.1029/2003JD003471.
9 S. Solomon, D. J. Ivy, D. Kinnison, M. J. Mills, R. R. Neely and A. Schmidt,
Emergence of healing in the Antarctic ozone layer, Science, 2016, 353, 269–
274, DOI: 10.1126/science.aae0061.
10 M. P. Chippereld, S. Bekki, S. Dhomse, N. R. P. Harris, B. Hassler,

Hunga Ha'apai water vapour, Geophys. Res. Lett., 2024, 51, e2023GL107630,
DOI: 10.1029/2023GL107630.
20 M. Chippereld, New version of the TOMCAT/SLIMCAT off-line chemical
transport model: Intercomparison of stratospheric tracer experiments, Q. J.
R. Meteorol. Soc., 2006, 132, 1179–1203, DOI: 10.1256/qj.05.51.
21 H. Hersbach, B. Bell, P. Berrisford, S. Hirahara, et al., The ERA5 global
reanalysis, Q. J. R. Meteorol. Soc., 2020, 146, 1999–2049, DOI: 10.1002/qj.3803.
22 S. S. Dhomse, W. Feng, S. A. Montzka, R. Hossaini, J. Keeble, J. A. Pyle, et al.,
Delay in recovery of the Antarctic ozone hole from unexpected CFC-11
emissions, Nat. Commun., 2019, 10, 5781, DOI: 10.1038/s41467-019-13717-x.
23 O. Coddington, J. Lean, P. Pilewskie, M. Snow and D. Lindholm, A solar
irradiance climate data record, Bull. Am. Meteorol. Soc., 2016, 97, 1265–1282,
DOI: 10.1175/BAMS-D-14-00265.1.
24 O. Coddington, J. Lean, P. Pilewskie, M. Snow, E. Richard, G. Kopp, et al., Solar
Irradiance variability: comparisons of models and measurements, Earth Space
Sci., 2019, 6, 2525–2555, DOI: 10.1029/2019EA000693.
25 F. Arfeuille, B. P. Luo, P. Heckendorn, D. Weisenstein, J. X. Sheng, E. Rozanov,
et al., Modeling the stratospheric warming following the Mt. Pinatubo
eruption: uncertainties in aerosol extinctions, Atmos. Chem. Phys., 2013, 13,
11221–11234, DOI: 10.5194/acp-13-11221-2013.
26 T. N. Knepp, M. Kovilakam, L. Thomason and S. J. Miller, Characterization of
stratospheric particle size distribution uncertainties using SAGE II and SAGE
III/ISS extinction spectra, Atmos. Meas. Tech., 2024, 17, 2025–2054, DOI:
10.5194/amt-17-2025-2024.
27 S. Dhomse, M. P. Chippereld, W. Feng, R. Hossaini, G. W. Mann and
M. L. Santee, Revisiting the hemispheric asymmetry in mid-latitude ozone
changes following the Mount Pinatubo eruption: A 3-D model study,
Geophys. Res. Lett., 2015, 42, 3038–3047, DOI: 10.1002/2015GL063052.
28 S. Dhomse, M. P. Chippereld, R. P. Damadeo, J. M. Zawodny, W. T. Ball,
W. Feng, et al., On the ambiguous nature of the 11-year solar cycle signal in
upper stratospheric ozone, Geophys. Res. Lett., 2016, 43, 7241–7249, DOI:
10.1002/2015GL069958.

Res. Lett., 2007, 34, L09803, DOI: 10.1029/2006GL029098.
30 P. Yu, S. M. Davis, O. B. Toon, R. W. Portmann, C. G. Bardeen, J. E. Barnes,
H. Telg, C. Maloney and K. H. Rosenlof, Persistent stratospheric warming
due to 2019– 2020 Australian wildre smoke, Geophys. Res. Lett., 2021, 48,
e2021GL092609, DOI: 10.1029/2021GL092609.
31 L. A. Rieger, W. J. Randel, A. E. Bourassa and S. Solomon, Stratospheric
temperature and ozone anomalies associated with the 2020 Australian New
Year res, Geophys. Res. Lett., 2021, 48, e2021GL095898, DOI: 10.1029/
2021GL095898.
32 I. Wohltmann, P. von der Gathen, R. Lehmann, M. Maturilli, H. Deckelmann,
G. L. Manney, et al., Near-complete local reduction of Arctic stratospheric
ozone by severe chemical loss in spring 2020, Geophys. Res. Lett., 2020, 47,
e2020GL089547, DOI: 10.1029/2020GL089547.
33 P. A. Newman, L. R. Lait, N. A. Kramarova, L. Coy, S. M. Frith, L. D. Oman and
S. S. Dhomse, Record high march 2024 Arctic total column ozone, Geophys.
Res. Lett., 2024, 51, e2024GL110924, DOI: 10.1029/2024GL11092.
34 L. Millán, W. G. Read, M. L. Santee, A. Lambert, G. L. Manney, J. L. Neu,
M. C. Pitts, F. Werner, N. J. Livesey and M. J. Schwartz, The evolution of the
Hunga hydration in a moistening stratosphere, Geophys. Res. Lett., 2024, 51,
e2024GL110841, DOI: 10.1029/2024GL110841.